
Johnson (3-0) -vs- OUAZ Baseball (4-3)
01/30/2026 at Surprise, AZ (Rangers Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Barfield, Tyler (1-0)
Loss: Regala, Kasey (0-1)
Save: Townsend, Kaleb (1)
HBP: deMayo, Kilian
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Dale Gunter First: Bill Berger 
Start: 3:00 PM   Time: 2:10   Attendance: 0   Weather: Conditions: Sunny; Temp: 77F

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Johnson 0 0 1 2 1 1 0 5 8 1
OUAZ Baseball 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 3 7 0

Johnson 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Wilson, Luke cf 3 2 2 0 1 0 0
Hartgrove, Haden 2b 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Frank, Braden 2b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hobbensiefken, Travis rf 3 0 1 1 1 0 0
Rez, Jaden dh 3 0 1 1 0 1 2
Brown, Joseph 3b 2 1 0 0 1 0 2
    Menesini, JJ PR 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
    Menesini, Austin c 2 0 1 1 1 1 0
    Olmeda Jr., Edwin PR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Rojas, Jesse 1b 3 0 2 2 0 0 0
Altamirano, Christian ss 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Wilford, Andrew lf 3 0 0 0 0 2 1
Barfield, Tyler p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    deMayo, Kilian p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Townsend, Kaleb p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 26 5 8 5 4 4 5

2B: Wilson, Luke (1); Menesini, Austin (1)
SF: Rez, Jaden (1)
SB: Menesini, JJ (1); Wilson, Luke (2)
CS: Hobbensiefken, Travis (1)
E: Hartgrove, Haden (1)
DP: 1

OUAZ Baseball 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Nava, Isaiah 2b 2 0 0 0 1 1 2
Carter, Matthew cf 4 0 1 1 0 0 0
Knutson, Camden 3b 4 0 0 0 0 0 2
Whitehead, Mason rf 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
    Duque, Devin PR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Mendoza, Evan lf 2 1 1 0 0 0 0
    Ramos Jr., Rolando PR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Driscoll, Rolen c 3 0 1 0 0 0 2
Clemons, Chaz 1b 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
Ullyott, Ben dh 2 0 1 1 0 1 0
    Blair, Jake PR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Lesperance, Trevor ss 2 0 1 1 0 0 0
Regala, Kasey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Marcum, Brayden p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Alm, Tyler p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lachot, Sam p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Fife, William p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 25 3 7 3 1 4 6

SF: Ullyott, Ben (1)
SB: Whitehead, Mason (1)
HBP: Mendoza, Evan (1); Nava, Isaiah (1); Lesperance, Trevor (1)

Johnson IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Barfield, Tyler (W, 1-0) 5.0 5 2 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 17 19 3 8 76
deMayo, Kilian 1.1 1 1 1 0 2 0 0 3 0 6 9 0 2 31
Townsend, Kaleb (S, 1) 0.2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 8
Totals 7 3 3 1 4 0 0 3 0 25 30 4 10 115

OUAZ Baseball IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Regala, Kasey (L, 0-1) 4.0 5 3 3 2 3 0 0 0 0 16 18 6 2 62
Marcum, Brayden 0.1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 1 8
Alm, Tyler 0.2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 9
Lachot, Sam 1.0 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 4 5 2 0 23
Fife, William 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 1 2 15
Totals 8 5 5 4 4 0 0 0 0 26 31 10 5 117



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Johnson - Top of 1st JOH OUA
Wilson,Luke flied out to left center putout by cf (3-1 KBBB). 0 0
Hartgrove,Haden singled to first base (2-2 SKBBF). 0 0
Hobbensiefken,Travi flied out to cf (0-0). 0 0
Rez,Jaden singled to shallow center field (0-1 F); Hartgrove,Haden advanced to second base. 0 0
Brown,Joseph reached on a fielder's choice hit to third base (0-1 F); Hartgrove,Haden out at third base, 3b
unassisted. 0 0

OUAZ Baseball - Bottom of 1st JOH OUA
Nava,Isaiah walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
Carter,Matthew lined into double play to short [PO: 6-6] (0-1 K); Nava,Isaiah out at 1B on the play, ss, in a
double play. 0 0
Knutson,Camden grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (2-2 KBBFFF). 0 0

Johnson - Top of 2nd JOH OUA
Menesini,Austin struck out swinging, dropped third strike out at first c to 1b (0-2 KKK). 0 0
Rojas,Jesse fouled out in first base side foul territory putout by 1b (0-0). 0 0
Altamirano,Christia grounded out to first base, 1b to p (0-0). 0 0

OUAZ Baseball - Bottom of 2nd JOH OUA
Whitehead,Mason singled to shallow center field (1-2 BFFF). 0 0
Whitehead,Mason stole second base. 0 0
Mendoza,Evan singled to first base (3-2 BBFKB); Whitehead,Mason out at home, 1b to c. 0 0
Driscoll,Rolen singled to left field (0-1 K); Mendoza,Evan advanced to second base. 0 0
OUAZ substitution: RamosJr,Rolando pinch running for Driscoll,Rolen. 0 0
Clemons,Chaz singled to shallow right field (2-2 KKBBF); Mendoza,Evan advanced to third base;
RamosJr,Rolando advanced to second base. 0 0
Ullyott,Ben sacrifice fly to rf, RBI (3-2 FBFFBB); Mendoza,Evan scored; RamosJr,Rolando advanced to third
base. 0 1
Lesperance,Trevor singled through the left side of the infield, RBI (0-0); RamosJr,Rolando scored;
Clemons,Chaz advanced to second base. 0 2
Nava,Isaiah grounded out to first base, unassisted (1-0 B). 0 2

Johnson - Top of 3rd JOH OUA
OUAZ substitution: Driscoll,Rolen replaces RamosJr,Rolando at c, batting 6th. 0 2
Wilford,Andrew struck out swinging (2-2 BKSBS). 0 2
Wilson,Luke walked (3-1 BBBKB). 0 2
Hartgrove,Haden flied out to cf (0-1 K). 0 2
Wilson,Luke stole second base. 0 2
Hobbensiefken,Travi singled to left field, RBI (1-1 BS); Wilson,Luke scored from second base. 1 2
Rez,Jaden struck out swinging (3-2 BBFSBFS). 1 2

OUAZ Baseball - Bottom of 3rd JOH OUA
Carter,Matthew grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (0-0). 1 2
Knutson,Camden flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 1 2
Whitehead,Mason grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (3-2 KKBFBB). 1 2

Johnson - Top of 4th JOH OUA
Brown,Joseph walked (3-2 BFBBKB). 1 2
Menesini,Austin doubled to left center, RBI (1-2 KSFBF); Brown,Joseph scored from first base. 2 2
JOHN substitution: Menesini,JJ pinch running for Menesini,Austin. 2 2
Rojas,Jesse singled through the left side of the infield, RBI (0-0); Menesini,JJ scored from second base;
Rojas,Jesse out at second base, lf to 2b. 3 2



Altamirano,Christia fouled out in third base side foul territory putout by lf (2-2 KBKB). 3 2
Wilford,Andrew popped up to the infield putout by c (0-0). 3 2

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

OUAZ Baseball - Bottom of 4th JOH OUA
JOHN substitution: Menesini,Austin replaces Menesini,JJ at c, batting 6th. 3 2
Mendoza,Evan grounded out to first base, unassisted (3-1 BKBB). 3 2
Driscoll,Rolen grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (0-1 K). 3 2
Clemons,Chaz grounded out to the left side of the infield, ss to 1b (0-2 KK). 3 2

Johnson - Top of 5th JOH OUA
OUAZ pitching change: Marcum,Brayden replaces Regala,Kasey. 3 2
Wilson,Luke singled in the infield, bunt (0-1 K). 3 2
Wilson,Luke stole second base, on a failed pickoff attempt. 3 2
Hartgrove,Haden grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (3-2 BKBFB); Wilson,Luke advanced to third base. 3 2
OUAZ pitching change: Alm,Tyler replaces Marcum,Brayden. 3 2
Hobbensiefken,Travi walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 2
Rez,Jaden sacrifice fly to cf, RBI (2-0 BB); Wilson,Luke scored. 4 2
Hobbensiefken,Travi out caught stealing at second base, c to 2b. 4 2

OUAZ Baseball - Bottom of 5th JOH OUA
Ullyott,Ben struck out swinging (1-2 FKBS). 4 2
Lesperance,Trevor grounded out to short, ss to 1b (2-2 BSKB). 4 2
Nava,Isaiah struck out swinging, dropped third strike out at first c to 1b (1-2 BKKS). 4 2

Johnson - Top of 6th JOH OUA
OUAZ pitching change: Lachot,Sam replaces Alm,Tyler. 4 2
Brown,Joseph fouled out in third base side foul territory putout by 3b (1-2 KBK). 4 2
Menesini,Austin walked (3-2 BBFBKFB). 4 2
JOHN substitution: Menesini,JJ pinch running for Menesini,Austin. 4 2
Menesini,JJ stole second base. 4 2
Rojas,Jesse singled down the right field line, RBI (2-2 KBKFFB); Menesini,JJ scored from second base. 5 2
JOHN substitution: OlmedaJr,Edwin pinch running for Rojas,Jesse. 5 2
Altamirano,Christia flied out to rf (0-0). 5 2
OlmedaJr,Edwin advanced to second base. 5 2
Wilford,Andrew struck out swinging (1-2 SSBS). 5 2

OUAZ Baseball - Bottom of 6th JOH OUA
JOHN substitution: Menesini,Austin replaces Menesini,JJ at c, batting 6th. 5 2
JOHN substitution: Rojas,Jesse replaces OlmedaJr,Edwin at 1b, batting 7th. 5 2
JOHN pitching change: deMayo,Kilian replaces Barfield,Tyler. 5 2
Carter,Matthew reached on a fielding error fielding by 2b by Hartgrove,Haden (E4) (2-2 KKFBB). 5 2
Knutson,Camden grounded out to first base, unassisted (1-0 B); Carter,Matthew advanced to second base. 5 2
Whitehead,Mason struck out swinging (1-2 KBKS). 5 2
Mendoza,Evan hit by pitch (1-0 B). 5 2
OUAZ substitution: Duque,Devin pinch running for Mendoza,Evan. 5 2
Driscoll,Rolen grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (0-1 K). 5 2

Johnson - Top of 7th JOH OUA
OUAZ substitution: Mendoza,Evan replaces Duque,Devin at lf, batting 5th. 5 2
OUAZ pitching change: Fife,William replaces Lachot,Sam. 5 2
Wilson,Luke ground-rule doubled down the right field line (2-2 BKBKF). 5 2
JOHN substitution: Frank,Braden replaces Hartgrove,Haden at 2b, batting 2nd. 5 2
Frank,Braden grounded out to short, ss to 1b (3-1 BBBK); Wilson,Luke advanced to third base. 5 2
Hobbensiefken,Travi reached on a fielder's choice hit to third base (0-2 SF); Wilson,Luke out at third base,
3b to c to 3b; Hobbensiefken,Travi advanced to second base on the throw. 5 2



Rez,Jaden flied out to cf (0-0). 5 2
Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

OUAZ Baseball - Bottom of 7th JOH OUA
Clemons,Chaz struck out swinging (0-2 FFS). 5 2
Ullyott,Ben singled to shallow right field (2-1 SBB). 5 2
OUAZ substitution: Blair,Jake pinch running for Ullyott,Ben. 5 2
Lesperance,Trevor hit by pitch (3-1 BKBB); Blair,Jake advanced to second base. 5 2
Nava,Isaiah hit by pitch (4-1 BFBBB); Blair,Jake advanced to third base; Lesperance,Trevor advanced to
second base. 5 2
JOHN pitching change: Townsend,Kaleb replaces deMayo,Kilian. 5 2
Carter,Matthew singled to right field, RBI (3-1 BBBK); Blair,Jake scored; Lesperance,Trevor out at second
base, rf to ss; Nava,Isaiah advanced to second base. 5 3
Knutson,Camden flied out to cf (1-1 KB). 5 3


